Baltimore, Maryland chromate 
production plant was designed to 
determine whether changes in the 
industrial process at one chromium 
chemical production facility were 
associated with a decreased risk of 
cancer, particularly cancer of the 
respiratory system (Ex. 7–14). Four 
thousand two hundred and seventeen 
(4,217) employees were identified as 
newly employed between January 1, 
1945 and December 31, 1974. Excluded 
from this initial enumeration were 
employees who: (1) were working as of 
1945, but had been hired prior to 1945 
and (2) had been hired since 1945 but

[...]

facility were defined for study purposes 
as ‘‘low exposure’’. Data on cigarette 
smoking was abstracted from plant 
records, but was not utilized in any 
analyses since the investigators thought 
it ‘‘not to be of sufficient quality to 
allow analysis.’’

One thousand one hundred and sixty 
nine (1,169) cohort members were 
identified as alive, 494 not individually 
identified as alive and 438 as deceased. 
Death certificates could not be located 
for 35 reported decedents. Deaths were 
coded to the 8th revision of the 
International Classification of Diseases.

[...]

Cohort members are defined as males 
with a minimum of one year of 
employment first hired between 1933 
and 1967 at plant A; 1948 and 1967 at 
plant B and 1946–1961 at plant C. The 

analysis excludes men who entered 
employment later than 1967 because of 
the short follow-up period. Three 
hundred and ninety-six (396) men from 
Factory A, 136 men from Factory B and 
114 men from Factory C were followed 
to mid-1977. Ninety-four workers with 
3–11 months employment during 1932–
1945 at Factory A were also included. 
Expectations were based upon calendar 
time period-, gender- and age-specific